BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN RE:

KAY BROWN SUZANNE ARCHEVALD, R.N.

License No.: 0001-096110

**CONSENT ORDER** 

The Virginia Board of Nursing ("The Board") and Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R. N., as evidenced by their signatures affixed below, agree to enter into this Consent Order affecting the license of Ms. Archevald to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the following findings of fact in this matter:

1. Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N., was issued license number 0001-096110 by the Board to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia on March 18, 1985. Said license is active and will expire on May 31, 2012, unless renewed or otherwise restricted.

- 2. By Summary Suspension Order entered September 12, 2008, the Virginia Board of Nursing summarily suspended Ms. Archevald's license to practice nursing.
- 3. By Consent Order entered October 31, 2008, the Board continued indefinitely the suspension of Ms. Archevald's license. This action was based on Ms. Archevald's violation of § 54.1-3007(2), (3), (5) and (6) of the Code and 18VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(c) of the Board of Nursing Regulations in that between December 17, 2007 and July 17, 2008, during the course of her employment with Chesapeake Regional Medical Center, Chesapeake, Virginia, she diverted Demerol IM injectables (meperidine, Schedule II) from patient supplies for her personal and unauthorized use.
- 4. By Order entered November 2, 2009, the Board reinstated Ms. Archevald's license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Further, she was placed on certain terms and

conditions to include complying with the Health Practitioners' Monitoring Program ("HPMP") for the period specified by the HPMP.

- 3. By Default and Decision Order effective on February 7, 2011, the State of California Board of Registered Nursing revoked the Registered Nurse License issued to Kay Suzanne Archevald, R.N. This action was based solely on the Virginia Board's Order of Summary Suspension entered September 12, 2008 and subsequent Consent Order entered October 31, 2008.
- 4. By Order entered April 18, 2011, the Director of the Department of Health Professions mandatorily suspended Ms. Archevald's license pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code due to the action of the California Board.

#### **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

This matter of the reinstatement of Ms. Archevald's license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia is properly before the Board.

#### **CONSENT**

- I, Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N., by affixing my signature hereto, acknowledge that:
- 1. I have been advised specifically to seek the advice of counsel prior to signing this document;
- 2. I am fully aware that without my consent, no legal action can be taken against me, except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000.A et seq. of the Code of Virginia;
  - 3. I have the following rights, among others:
    - a. the right to a formal hearing before the Board; and
    - b. the right to appear in person or by counsel, or other qualified representative before the agency.

Consent Order - Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N.

Page 3 of 4

4. I waive all rights to an informal conference;

5. I admit the truth of the above Findings of Fact; and

6. I consent to the following Order affecting my license to practice nursing in the

Commonwealth of Virginia.

**ORDER** 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and with

the consent of the licensee, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Kay Brown Suzanne

Archevald, R.N., to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia, be, and hereby is,

REINSTATED effective April 18, 2011, pursuant to the terms and conditions placed on her as

referenced in the Board's Order of November 2, 2009.

Ms. Archevald shall maintain a course of conduct in her practice of nursing commensurate

with the requirements of Title 54.1, Chapter 29 of the Code and all laws of the Commonwealth.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Consent Order shall

remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made

available for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD:

Jay P. Douglas, K.N., M.S.M., C.S.A.C.

april 18 , 2011

**Executive Director** 

Virginia Board of Nursing

ENTERED:

May Brown Suzane Archevald, R.N.	<u>(</u>
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA BOOK, TO WI	T:
Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersi Virginia, at large, this day of April	gned Notary Public, in and for the Commonwealth of, 2011.
	Notary Public
	Registration Number: 70 2240 14
	My commission expires: April 30, 2014
	Rebecca Emily Williams Commonwealth of Virginia Notary Public Commission No. 7022614 My Commission Expires 04/30/2014

Consent Order - Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N.

Page 4 of 4

SEEN AND AGREED TO:

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE:

KAY BROWN SUZANNE ARCHEVALD, R.N.

License No.: 0001-096110

<u>ORDER</u>

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that the State of California Board of Registered Nursing revoked the license of Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N., to practice nursing in the State of California by Default Decision and Order effective February 7, 2011. A certified copy of the Default Decision and Order is attached to

this Order and is marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 1.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N., to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is, SUSPENDED.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director
Department of Health Professions

ENTERED: 4-18-11



### COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

#### CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Default Decision and Order effective February 7, 2011, regarding Kay Brown Suzanne Archevald, R.N., are true copies of the records received from the State of California Board of Registered Nursing

Dianne L. Reynolds Cane, M.D.

1	EDMUND G. BROWN JR. Attorney General of California						
2	ALFREDO TERRAZAS						
3	i						
4	Supervising Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 083047						
5	1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255						
	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550						
6	Telephone: (916) 324-5339 Facsimile: (916) 327-8643						
7	Attorneys for Complainant  BEFORE THE						
8	BOARD OF REG	ISTERED NURSING					
9		CONSUMER AFFAIRS CALIFORNIA					
10							
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 2009-306					
12	KAY SUZANNE ARCHEVALD a.k.a. Kay B. Archevald	OAH No. 2010040234					
13	805 Saltmeadow Bay Arch, Unit 404	DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER					
	Virginia Beach, VA 23451						
14	Registered Nurse License No. 732670	[Gov. Code, §11520]					
15	Respondent.						
16							
17	FINDING	S OF FACT					
18	1. On or about May 28, 2009, Complai	nant Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed., RN, in her official					
19	capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the	Board of Registered Nursing, Department of					
20	Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation No. 2009-306 against Kay Suzanne Archevald (Respondent)						
21	before the Board of Registered Nursing. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)						
22	2. On or about July 25, 2008, the Board of Registered Nursing (Board) issued						
23	Registered Nurse License No. 732670 to Respondent. The Registered Nurse License was in ful force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2010, unless renewed.						
24	force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30,						
25	2010, unless renewed.						
26	3. On or about June 4, 2009, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail						
27	copies of the Accusation No. 2009-306, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for						
28	Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at						
- 1		j ,					

Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136 and/or agency specific statute or regulation, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board, which was and is:

Kay Archevald a.k.a. Kay B. Archevald 805 Saltmeadow Bay Arch, Unit 404 Virginia Beach, VA 23451.

- 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 124.
- 5. On or about June 12, 2009, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of Defense, requesting a hearing in this matter. A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondent's address of record and it informed her that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled for July 6, 2010. Respondent failed to appear at that hearing.
  - 6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:
  - (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.
  - 7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:
  - (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent.
- 8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the evidence obtained under its investigatory authority and by the taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on file at the Board's offices pertaining to the prosecution of Accusation No. 2009-306, the Board finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2009-306, are separately and severally, found to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation and Enforcement is One Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$1,799.50) as of November 10, 2010.

#### **DETERMINATION OF ISSUES**

- 1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Kay Suzanne Archevald has subjected her Registered Nurse License No. 732670 to discipline.
  - 2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
- 3. The Board of Registered Nursing is authorized to revoke Respondent's Registered Nurse License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by the evidence obtained under its investigatory authority as described in paragraph 8 of the Findings of Fact.

#### **CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE**

(Out-of-State Discipline)

- 4. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 2761, subdivision (a)(4), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was disciplined by the State of Virginia Board of Nursing ("Virginia Board"), in the case entitled, In re: Kay B. Archevald, as follows:
- a. Effective September 12, 2008, pursuant to the Virginia Board's Order of Summary Suspension, the Virginia Board suspended Respondent's Registered Nurse License No. 001-096110. The action was based upon allegations in that between December 17, 2007, and July 17, 2008, during the course of her employment with Chesapeake Regional Medical Center, Respondent diverted Demerol, a Schedule II controlled substance, from hospital supplies for her own personal use, and was thereby deemed to be a substantial danger to the public health and or safety. A copy of the Virginia Board's Order of Summary Suspension is attached as Exhibit A to the Accusation, and is incorporated herein.
- b. Effective October 31, 2008, pursuant to the Virginia Board's Consent Order, the Virginia Board suspended Respondent's Registered Nurse License No. 001-096110

1	indefinitely. A copy of the Virginia Board's Consent Order is attached as Exhibit B to the						
2	Accusation, and is incorporated herein.						
3	ORDER						
4	IT IS SO ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 732670, heretofore issued to						
5	Respondent Kay Suzanne Archevald, is revoked.						
6	Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a						
7	written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within						
8	seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may						
9	vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.						
10	This Decision shall become effective on Jeburary 7, 2011.						
11	IT IS SO ORDERED January 6, 2011.						
12	Glannine K. Klever						
13	FOR THE BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING						
14	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS						
15							
16	Attachment:						
17	Exhibit A: Accusation No. 2009-306						
18							
19	10633775.DOC DOJ Matter ID:SA2008305688						
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							

.28

\_

# Exhibit A

Accusation No. 2009-306

1	EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General of the State of California					
2	ALFREDO TERRAZAS Senior Assistant Attorney General					
3	ARTHUR D. TAGGART, State Bar No. 083047					
4	Supervising Deputy Attorney General 1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255					
5	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550					
6	Telephone: (916) 324-5339 Facsimile: (916) 327-8643					
7	Attorneys for Complainant					
8	BEFORE THE BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING					
9						
10	STATE OF CALIF					
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2009-304					
12	KAY SUZANNE ARCHEVALD aka KAY B. ARCHEVALD A C C U S A T I O N					
13	805 Saltmeadow Bay Arch, Unit 404 Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451					
14	Registered Nurse License No. 732670					
15	Respondent.					
16						
17	Ruth Ann Terry, M.P.H., R.N. ("Complainant") alleges:					
18	PARTIES					
19	1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the					
20	Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing ("Board"), Department of Consumer					
21	Affairs.					
22	License History					
23	2. On or about July 25, 2008, the Board issued Registered Nurse License					
24	Number 732670 ("license") to Kay Suzanne Archevald, also known as Kay B. Archevald					
25	("Respondent"). The license will expire on June 30, 2010, unless renewed.					
26	STATUTORY PROVISIONS					
27	3. Section 2750 of the Business and Professions ("Code") provides, in					
28	pertinent part, that the Board may discipline any licensee, including a licensee holding a					
í	1					

Archevald, as follows:

28

1	a. Effective September 12, 2008, pursuant to the Virginia Board's Order of				
2	Summary Suspension, the Virginia Board suspended Respondent's Registered Nurse License				
3	No. 001-096110. The action was based upon allegations in that between December 17, 2007,				
4	and July 17, 2008, during the course of her employment with Chesapeake Regional Medical				
5	Center, Respondent diverted Demerol, a Schedule II controlled substance, from hospital supplies				
6	for her own personal use, and was thereby deemed to be a substantial danger to the public health				
7	and or safety. A copy of the Virginia Board's Order of Summary Suspension is attached as				
8	Exhibit A, and is incorporated herein.				
9	b. Effective October 31, 2008, pursuant to the Virginia Board's Consent				
10	Order, the Virginia Board suspended Respondent's Registered Nurse License No. 001-096110				
11	indefinitely. A copy of the Virginia Board's Consent Order is attached as Exhibit B, and is				
12	incorporated herein.				
13	PRAYER				
14	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein				
15	alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Registered Nursing issue a decision:				
16	1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 732670 issued				
17	to Kay Suzanne Archevald, also known as Kay B. Archevald;				
18	2. Ordering Kay Suzanne Archevald, also known as Kay B. Archevald to pay				
19	the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to				
20	Code section 125.3; and				
21	3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.				
22	DATED: 5/29/09				
23					
24	RUTH ANN TERRY, M.P.H., R.N.				
25	Executive Officer Board of Registered Nursing				
26	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California				
27	Complainant				

SA2008305688

30588167.wpd

28

### BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN RE:

#### KAY B. ARCHEVALD

### ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

Pursuant to § 54.1-110 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), a quorum of the Board of Nursing ("Board") met by telephone conference call on September 9, 2008, after a good-faith effort to convene a regular meeting of the Board had failed. The purpose of the meeting was to receive and act upon certain information indicating that Kay B. Archevald, R.N., may have violated certain laws and regulations relating to the practice of nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia, as more fully set forth in the attached "NOTICE OF HEARING and STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS," which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREUPON, pursuant to its authority under § 54.1-2408.1(A) of the Code, the Board concludes that a substantial danger to public health or safety warrants this action and ORDERS that license No. 0001-096110 of Kay B. Archevald, R.N., to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is. SUSPENDED. It is further ORDERED that a hearing be convened forthwith to receive and act upon evidence in this case and that the Executive Director of the Board shall be authorized to execute this Order and all other documents, notices and orders on behalf of the Board necessary to bring this matter to hearing.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Kay B. Archevald, R.N., will be recorded as suspended and no longer current.

This order shall be applicable to Ms. Archevald's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Pursuant to §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public inspection or copying on request.

FOR THE BOARD

Jay P. Douglas, R.N., M.S.M.C.S.A.C.

Executive Director

Virginia Board of Nursing

Entered: September 12 , Joseph

### Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a certified true copy of the foregoing Order was mailed on this day to Kay B. Archevald at 744 Saltmeadow Bay Drive, Unit 110, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451, the address of record on file with the Board. The Order was also mailed to 415 Herondo Street, Unit 351, Hermosa Beach, Virginia 90254-5519, and to 3902 Hathaway Avenue, Apt. 859, Long Beach, California 90815, secondary addresses.

Jay/P. Douglas, R.N., M.S.W.I., C.S.A.C

Executive Director

Virginia Board of Nursing

Date

**Certified True Copy** 

Virginia Board of Nursing

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN RE:

## KAY B. ARCHEVALD, R.N.

### NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to §§ 2.2-4020, 2.2-4024(F), and 54.1-2400(11) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), Kay-B. Archevald, R.N., who, prior to its summary suspension by the Board of Nursing on September 9, 2008, held License No. 0001-096110, which was set to expire on May 31, 2010, is hereby given notice that a formal administrative hearing will be held in the presence of a panel of the Board of Nursing. The hearing will be held on November 17, 2008, at 1:00 p.m., at the offices of the Department of Health Professions, Board of Nursing, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 201, Richmond, Virginia 23233, at which time Ms. Archevald will be afforded the opportunity to be heard in person or by counsel.

At the hearing, Ms. Archevald has the following rights, among others: the right to representation by counsel; the right to have witnesses subpoenaed and to present witnesses on her behalf; the right to present documentary evidence; and the right to cross-examine adverse witnesses. If Ms. Archevald desires any witnesses to appear on her behalf, she must notify the Director of Administrative Proceedings, Department of Health Professions, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23233, in accordance with the Instructions for Requesting Subpoenas.

The purpose of the hearing is to inquire into evidence that Ms. Archevald may have violated certain laws and regulations governing professional nursing practice in Virginia, as more fully set forth in the Statement of Particulars below.

## STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Board alleges that Ms. Archevald may have violated § 54.1-3007(2), (3), (5) and (6) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(c) of the Board of Nursing Regulations in that, by her own admission, between December 17, 2007 and July 17, 2008, during the course of her employment with Chesapeake Regional Medical Center, Chesapeake, Virginia, she diverted Demerol (meperidine, Schedule II) IM injectables from patient supplies, for her own personal and unauthorized use.

FOR THE BOARD

Jay P/Douglas R.N., M.S.M., C.S.A.C.

Executive Director for the

Board of Nursing

ENTERED: Septembe 12 , 2001

Certified True Copy

Virginia Board of Nursing

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN RE:

## KAY B. ARCHEVALD, R.N.

#### CONSENT ORDER

The Virginia Board of Nursing, and Kay B. Archevald, with her consent as evidenced by her signature below, enter into the following Consent Order affecting Ms. Archevald's license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

# FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. Prior to its summary suspension by the Board on September 9, 2008, Kay B. Archevald held License No. 0001-096110 issued by the Virginia Board of Nursing.
- 2. Ms. Archevald violated § 54.1-3007(2), (3), (5) and (6) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(c) of the Board of Nursing Regulations in that between December 17, 2007 and July 17, 2008, during the course of her employment with Chesapeake Regional Medical Center, Chesapeake, Virginia, she diverted Demerol IIM injectables (meperidine, Schedule II) from patient supplies for her own personal and unauthorized use.

### CONSENT

Kay B. Archevald, by affixing her signature hereon, agrees to the following:

- 1. She admowledges that she has been specifically advised to seek advice of counsel prior to signing this document;
- 2. She acknowledges that she is fully aware that without her consent, no legal action can be taken against her except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act. Virginia Code § 2.2-4000(A).

Consem Order - Kay B. Archevald, R.N.

- She acknowledges that she has the following rights, among others: the right to a formal administrative hearing before the Board, the right to reasonable notice of said administrative proceeding, the right to representation by counsel, and the right to present witnesses and evidence on her behalf:
  - 4. She waives all such right to a formal hearing;
  - She admits to the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law;
- 6. She consents to the entry of the following Order affecting her practice of professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

#### ORDER

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, the Virginia Board of Nursing, effective upon entry of this Consent Order, and in lieu of further proceedings, hereby ORDERS that:

- 1. License No. 0001-096110 of Kay B. Archevald, R.N., is INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED.
- 2. The license will be recorded as suspended and no longer current.
- 3. At such time as Ms. Archevald shall petition the Board for reinstatement of her license, an administrative proceeding will be convened to determine whether she is capable of resuming the safe and competent practice of nursing. Ms. Archevald shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement and renewal of the license prior to issuance of the license to resume practice.
  - 4. This suspension applies to any multistate privilege to practice nursing.

Pursuant to §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the signed original of this Consent Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as public record and shall be made available for public inspection or copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD

Jay P. Douglas/R. M., M.S.M., C.S.A.C Executive Director

Virginia Board of Nursing

	ENTERED:	Octobel	31 DENS	
		2		
SEEN AND AGREED TO:				
Ray B. Archevald			Certified True Cop	Lee
STATE OF	· .		Virginia Board of I	Vursing
	o WII: , <u>Sand ra</u>	Ferrer	, a Notary Public, this	s day of
OC+ 2008.				
SANDRA FERRER  Commission # 1784561  Notary Public - California **  Los Angeles County  MyComm. Expres Dec 11, 2011	MOTARY P	UBLIC /	erres	
My commission expi	ires:/. 1784.	2/11/11 561		